

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/7/2022 9:10 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101150-4

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Larry D. Dubey,

Petitioner,

v.

Washington State Department of Licensing,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

L. BRANDON STALLINGS,
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 45259
1116 W Riverside Ave, Ste 100
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 456-3123
brandon.stallings@atg.wa.gov
OID# 91020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Background on the UCDL Act	3
	B. Mr. Dubey’s Employment and Verified Positive Drug Test Result Required the Department To Disqualify His CDL	5
	C. The Department Sustained Mr. Dubey’s Disqualification, After Which He Sought De Novo Review in Superior Court	6
	D. Pre-Trial Procedure in Superior Court.....	7
	E. The Superior Court Excluded Mr. Dubey’s Test Result, Denied the Department’s Request for a Continuance, and Summarily Reversed Mr. Dubey’s Disqualification	7
	F. The Court of Appeals Reversed the Superior Court	9
IV.	ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	10
	A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Concluded the Superior Court Erroneously Excluded Mr. Dubey’s Verified Positive Drug Test Result from Evidence.....	11

B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Conflict with Any Decision of This Court	13
C. This Matter Does Not Involve a Significant Constitutional Question	15
D. This Matter Does Not Involve an Issue of Substantial Public Interest That Should Be Determined by the Supreme Court	16
V. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarado v. Department of Licensing</i> , 193 Wn. App. 171, 371 P.3d 549 (2006)...	1, 3, 11, 12, 16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Brown v. Vail</i> , 169 Wn.2d 318, 237 P.3d 263 (2010).....	13, 15
<i>Dubey v. Dep’t of Licensing</i> , No. 38140-4-III, 2022 WL 1640814 (May 24, 2022) .	1, 9, 10, 12, 14, 16
<i>Eide v. Dep’t of Licensing</i> , 101 Wn. App. 218, 3 P.3d 208 (2000).....	20
<i>Mayer v. Sto Industries, Incorporated</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006).....	13, 14
<i>Peters v. Vinatieri</i> , 102 Wn. App. 641, 9 P.3d 909 (2000).....	13, 15
<i>Wade’s Eastside Gun Shop, Incorporated v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 185 Wn.2d 270, 372 P.3d 97 (2016).....	13

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 802(16).....	17
21 U.S.C. § 812	17
7 U.S.C. § 1639o	17
RCW 15.14	17

RCW 46.25 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 11, 16, 18, 19
RCW 69.04 17
RCW 69.50.101 17

Rules

21 C.F.R. § 1308.11 17
49 C.F.R. Part 40 3, 4, 14, 17, 18, 19
RAP 13.4(b)(1), (3), and (4) 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21

Other Authorities

Agricultural Improvement Act., Pub. L. 115-334 § 12619 17
